Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of  Monday, 5th February, 2024 | aey |

meeting H

Time  7.00pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Astley Room - Castle U N DER I-YM E
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 7 - 16)
5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3 2023/24 (Pages 17 - 24)
6 FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (Pages 25 - 28)
7 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT REPORT (Pages 29 - 58)
8 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 62)
9 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland,

Whieldon, Stubbs, Brockie and Lewis

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+=5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5, Paragraph 2 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.
The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Panter Lawley
Parker Northcott
Gorton Reece
S Jones

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your
place you need go:

¢ Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf

¢ Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Agenda Iltem 3

Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/23
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 13th November, 2023
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

View the agenda here

Watch the meeting here

Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair)
Councillors: Holland Stubbs

Whieldon Brockie
Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Lewis
Substitutes: Councillor Paul Northcott

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Rebekah Lewis)

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance /
S151 Officer
Clare Potts
Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal &

Governance / Monitoring Officer
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council
and Portfolio Holder - Finance,
Town Centres and Growth
APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28" September 2023
be agreed as an accurate record.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2023/24

The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Treasury Management
Half Yearly Report for 2023/24 allowing for the review of the Treasury Management
activity for this period.

CliIr Stubbs expressed his appreciation in relation to the quality of the report.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2023/24 be
received.

Watch the debate here

1 Page 3


https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4059&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oDNXpZUXnXA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/oDNXpZUXnXA?t=87

Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/23

5.

Page 4

QUARTER TWO CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24

The Service Director for Legal & Governance / Monitoring Officer introduced the
Corporate Risk Management Report for Quarter 2 of 2023/24, updating members on
the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified corporate
risks.

CliIr Stubbs asked why major delays encountered on one of the Town Deal projects in
relation to Kidsgrove hadn’t been picked up in the report. — While specific risks were
not mentioned in the report they had been taken into account to generate the data
obtained from the Governance Risk and Control Environment software, including
those relating to the project mentioned.

ClIr Stubbs asked that details be provided in the February report.

Resolved: 1. That there were currently no risks that were more than 6 months
overdue for a review up to end of Q2 2023/24, be noted.

2. That there had been no risk level increases be noted.
3. That no changes to the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

4. That the new risk profile specifically for Newcastle Town Deal be
noted.

5. That the risk in relation to the Sky Building and J2 be noted.

6. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

7. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated,
the likely impacts may not change, be noted

Watch the debate here

QUARTER TWO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Update Report covering the
period running from 1st July to 30th September 2023.

ClIr Northcott expressed his appreciation of the work provided by officers.
Resolved: That the report be considered.

Watch the debate here

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair pointed out that some items needed to be moved down to the Previous
Items sections and that the new auditors KPMG would be invited to the Committee at
some point.

ClIr Stubbs asked if an audit report on the Town Centre Deal and Future High Street
Funds could be scheduled. — The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer)
responded that this would fall under the Finance and Performance Scrutiny


https://youtu.be/oDNXpZUXnXA?t=256
https://youtu.be/oDNXpZUXnXA?t=661

Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/23

Committee and that information was currently being provided through the Quarterly
Finance and Performance Report.

Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

Watch the debate here

8. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

Councillor Paul Waring
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.24 pm

3 Page 5


https://youtu.be/oDNXpZUXnXA?t=877

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item.4: .

W 2
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

05 February 2024

Report Title: Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 3 2023/24
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes[ No X

To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified
corporate risks.

Recommendation

That the Audit & Standards Committee:

1. Note that there are currently no risks that are more than 6 months overdue for
areview up to end of Q3 2023/24.

2. Note that there have been 2 risk level increases.

3.  Note no changes to the Corporate Risk Register.

4. Note the Kidsgrove Town Deal Risk Register and current position.

5. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like to
scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

6. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the
likely impacts may not change.

Reasons

To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee:
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks.

Page 7



1. Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

The Council’s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies,
records, manages and reports on risk. It uses the GRACE software
(Governance Risk and Control Environment) to monitor and manage all of its
risks by creating individual risk profiles which rank risk based on likely
occurrence and impact, after applying relevant mitigation measures. The
system allows for the creation and monitoring of mitigation action plans and
the assignment of risk owners.

The system allows risks to be managed in this way at service and directorate
level and, where warranted, corporately through the Corporate Leadership
Team and this committee. The RMS describes how risks are escalated and
reported through that hierarchy depending on the nature of the risk, and in light
of any delays in reviewing risk profiles or applying mitigation measures.

The Council currently reviews its high (red) risks at least monthly and its
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. The RMS and good audit practice
requires that amber and red risks are reported to this committee where
escalation is required, along with any risk profiles that are overdue for review
by 6 months or more. This set of measures was last reported to this Committee
on 13 November 2023.

GRACE automatically prompts Risk Owners to review their risk profiles at the
required intervals, and will escalate overdue reviews. The review process
involves the Council’s Risk Champion challenging Risk Owners in respect of
the controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk
profiles. They are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion
of risks and amendments made to profiles. The Risk Champion has a direct
reporting line to the Monitoring Officer and into the Corporate Leadership
Team.

Project specific risks are managed to a high level in project specific risk
registers, and are reviewed in accordance with the RMS at least monthly. Any
specific projects can, where required, also have their risks monitored,
maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, but remain subject to
the escalation requirements in the RMS.

2. Issues

2.1

2.2

Page 8

There are currently no risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of Q3
2023/24.

During the last quarter (Q3), 2 risks rose in priority to a Medium D or High E.
2.2.1 Thefirstrisk is in respect of capacity in Sustainable Environment, where
the incidents of staff being asked to assist other areas is increasing,

however the staff capacity is decreasing.

2.2.2 The second risk is in relation to Air Quality that sits in the Corporate risk
register, and the issue of complying with the Government Directive

& @
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME



2.3

2.4

N

UNDER LYME

Timetable. Various partners involved in managing this risk — some of
which are outside of the council’s control.

The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there are no particular
changes.

At the last meeting a request was made regarding the risks for the Kidsgrove
Town Deal, and the delays being encountered.

2.4.1 Furtherto the last review however, talks are ongoing with various parties
involved in the Kidsgrove Station Project, due to changes by the Coal
Authority requiring liability insurance to be obtained BEFORE they will
allow a permit for ground investigations to take place.

2.4.2 Their requirements changed after the funding and proposed plans were
initially received, and this has affected things moving forward.

2.4.3 Your officers in insurance were approached on 22 December 2023 with
the information about the liability requirement. The Council and
Jonathan Gullis MP were contacted separately by the DfT and Minister
for Transport respectively, stating that it is likely that the Council should
be taking on the liability requirements of the Coal Authority.

2.4.4 Liability, as advised by the Council’s broker, cannot at this time be in the
name of the Council as we do not have an insurable interest. Talks
have taken place and are further organised with East Midlands Railway
and Network Rail (who own the land), and the DfT are attending a
meeting next week to discuss.

Recommendation

3.1 That Members note that there are currently no risks more than 6 months
overdue for a review up to end of Q3 2023/24.

3.2  That Members note that there have been 3 risk level increases to either a
Medium D or a High E.

3.3  That Members note no particular changes in the Corporate Risk register, apart
from the risk rating increase as identified at 2.2.3.

3.4  That Members note the specific risk profile for the Kidsgrove Town Deal as at
end of Q3 2023/24 — Appendix A.

3.5 That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee
would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

3.6 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely
impacts may not change.

Reasons

Page 9

NEWCASTLE



a ) g
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

4.1  To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report
to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D
or high E, or are new risks.

5. Options Considered

5.1  N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 It is considered that the RMS and the procedures it sets out, including the
escalation of risks and reporting to this committee satisfies the requirements

[...]
bility issue for the Council.

Contingency options being investigated.

GT abed

30of3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem.5: ..

Yy )
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit and Standards Committee
05 February 2024

Report Title: Internal Audit Update Quarter 3 2023/24
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes O No

To report on the position regarding Internal Audit during the period 1 October to 31
December 2023.

Recommendation

That Committee:

1. Consider the report.

Reasons

The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.

1. Background

1.1  The Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 allows for 276 days of audit work.

1.2  This is the third progress report of the current financial year presented to the
Committee.

1.3  As audit resources are finite, it is important to target these resources at areas
considered to be high risk (where risk includes potential impact on the delivery
of the council’s objectives) and high priority, ahead of medium/low ranked
audits. In this way the audit resource will be most efficiently utilised and will
produce the greatest benefit. The internal audit plan will be regularly monitored
and where necessary revised to take into account both unforeseen and new
developments. Any variations or developments; significant matters that
jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will be

Page 17



4 )

NEWCASTLE

UNDER LYME
reported to the Audit and Standards Committee at the earliest opportunity.
Where requests are received to undertake consulting engagements,
consideration will be given to their potential to improve the management of

risks, to add value and to improve the council’s operations.

2. Issues

Audit Revi
[...]
not addressed through the implementation of agreed
recommendations, achievement of the Council’s objectives will be affected.

UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG)

10.1 The Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Arrangement via Stoke-on-Trent City Council
and the Fraud Hub supports UNSG and Climate Change objectives in a number of
ways. Principally, through partnership working and supporting sustainable cities and
communities via the correct use of public monies. The following UNSGs are
supported.

17 fenecons

&

Key Decision Information

11.1 Not applicable.

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 (Audit and Standards
Committee April 2023).

List of Appendices

13.1 Appendix A — Outstanding internal audit recommendations.

Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Summary of Overdue Audit Recommendations at the end of December 2023 (as at 31/12/2023)

Directorate Total Number of Number of Number of Number of Recommendations Not Completed
Recommendations | Recommendations | Recommendations
Completed Not Completed N%tu\get Overdue for Implementation* Total
High Medium Low
Chief Executives 194 177 17 5 0 11 1 17

Regeneration &

Development Services 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 0
Operational Services 81 80 1 0 0 1 0 1
Corporate Reviews 59 52 7 0 0 4 3 7
Total 359 334 25 5 0 16 4 25

* includes recommendations where extensions have been agreed

ez abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item.6

%ﬁvf-wfl,
NEWCASTLE
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER LYME
CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO
Audit & Standards Committee
05 February 2024
Report Title: Future Delivery of the Internal Audit Service
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer)
Portfolios: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships and Finance, Town
Centres and Growth
Ward(s) affected:  All
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes No O

Our current service contract is reaching the end of its term; and therefore, this report provides rationale as
to the need for the service and informs the Audit and Standards Committee of the outcome of the tender
process regarding the procurement of Internal Audit Service.

Recommendation

That Committee:

1. Note the requirement of an Internal Audit Service.

2. That the Committee notes the outcome of the procurement exercise to tender for an Internal
Audit Service and Counter Fraud function provider.

Reasons
To continue to provide an Internal Audit Service provision together with fraud detection and prevention.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an adequate
and effective internal audit function. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) place a duty on
Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and
operational levels. Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are making the best use
of available resources.

1. Background

1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective
assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of this
service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to effectively
deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to accomplish
its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and improving the
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) apply to all internal audit service providers,
whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. Assessment against the Standards provides
assurance that the service is being delivered to a satisfactory level and in conformance to the

standards.
Page 25



nE Ary
EWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

1.3 In February 2019 the Council entered into a Service Level Agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City
Council for the provision of management of the Council’s Internal Audit activities, the internal
audit team and the provision of the audit plan.

1.4 In addition to the Internal Audit management provision, the Council also entered into a
Partnership Agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to provide a full counter fraud service
covering all types on non-benefit and corporate fraud, including the detection and investigation
as well as work to prevent fraud and share learning coming out of its activities both within the
partnership and more broadly.

Issues
2.1 The 3 year Internal Audit Service Level Agreement came to an end on the 31 March 2023 and
required extending for 12 months in order to continue to provide the Internal Audit and Counter

Fraud arrangements. This 12 month extension ends on 31 March 2024 and therefore requires
re-tendering in order to ensure best value.

Proposal
3.1 Note the requirement of an Internal Audit Service.

3.2 That the Committee note the results of the procurement exercise to tender for an Internal Audit
Service to provide the function.

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution

4.1 In conducting a procurement exercise the internal audit service provision will be maintained,
the Council will be able to access skilled staff in respect of audit and fraud issues together
with evidencing and achieving value for money.

Options Considered

5.1 The service arrangements with Stoke-on-Trent City Council have been going well however as
the Council is in the fourth year of the three year agreement with the option to extend, it is
prudent to test the market in order to evidence and achieve best value for money.

5.2 The procurement exercise was completed and had a closing date of 5 December 2023. The
Council had a good response and received 6 tender submissions including a submission from
the current provider.

5.3 The submission were scored based on 50% quality of service provision and 50% on costs.

5.4 The contract was offered to Staffordshire County Council on 8 January 2024 who will be
commencing the service provision from 1 April 2024.

Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that “A relevant authority [the
Council] must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal
auditing standards or guidance.” (para 5(1)).

Page 26



10.

11.

UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

6.2 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that every local authority should make
arrangements ‘for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one
of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs’. CIPFA has defined
‘proper administration’ in that it should include ‘compliance with the statutory requirements for
accounting and internal audit’.

6.3 The activities of Internal Audit are planned in accordance with the Accounts and Audit
Regulations which place a duty upon the Chief Internal Auditor to report to members on a
regular basis. By acting upon recommendations within internal audit reports, the council is
demonstrating its commitment to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal control,
as required by these regulations. Satisfactory delivery of the audit plan assists the Service
Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer), in discharging her duties under section 151 of the
Local Government Act 1972.

6.4 S9EA of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 permit the discharge of an authority’s
functions by another authority.

Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 There are no equality impact issues identified from the proposal.

Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 The cost of providing the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud function for 2024/25 is w
[...]
her on the next

_Qi}ge.

© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

We note that in February 2022, the Council agreed to join the Staffordshire Leader’s board.
This forum is designed to consider the strength of the relationship between the nine local
authorities and the joint working that was already taking place. It also considered the
opportunities that existed for further joint working, and how this might be further enhanced
with the support of a county wide devolution deal. This remains an active platform for
promoting opportunities for collaboration and joint working in the future. The Council is also an
active member of the Staffordshire Community Safely Partnership.

In our 2021/22 report, we recommended that the Council implement a partnerships register to
help manage its key relationships. We are pleased to report that the Council have undertaken
significant work on this and partners are now identified on the Corporate projects list.

Commissioning and procurement

The Council has put in place a Procurement Strategy which clearly sets out the Councils
approach to purchasing goods and services. The Council has a small procurement team whose
primary role is to develop procurement strategy and procedures and to support the services.
The Council is currently reviewing the capacity of the procurement team in the light of the
increase workload from the capital programme and the adoption of new procurement rules and
practices in the public sector.

The Council maintains a contracts register, with a simplified version published on the website.
Contract management arrangements were reviewed by Internal Audit in November 2023 and
were found to be ‘Good’.

In our 2021/22 report, we recommended that the Council Implemented controls to identify
where there had been divergence from the Contract Procedure rules. We also recommended
that contract management and procurement processes should be reviewed that should focus
on maintaining an up-to-date contracts register on the website an
[...]
Opinion

28/09/2023

Q1 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24
Q1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23

13/11/2023

Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2023/24
Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24
Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2023/24

Last updated on 25™ January 2024




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Appendix A - Kidsgrove Town Deal

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3 2023/24
	Appendix A - Outstanding Recommendations Summary (as at 31-12-23)

	6 FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE
	7 VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT REPORT
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 5: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 6: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 7: The current LG landscape
	Slide 8: Financial sustainability
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 12: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 13: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 14: Governance
	Slide 15: Governance
	Slide 16: Governance (continued)
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 19: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 20: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 21: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 22: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 23: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 24: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 25: Other reporting requirements
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 28: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 29

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 05/02/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th February, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.30 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Holland 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Brockie 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Lewis 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Andrew Parker 

Councillor Philip Reece 
 

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 
S151 Officer 

 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November, 2023 

be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance – Monitoring Officer presented the 
Corporate Risk Management report. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Reece asked if the lack of capacity referred to in paragraph 2.2.1 was 
related to staff sickness. – The Monitoring Officer would liaise with the author 
of the report and get back to members. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked what steps were being taken to mitigate the risk referred to 
in paragraph 2.2.2 – The author of the report would be consulted and the 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4121&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bo_8N2SPDvI&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 05/02/24 

  
2 

Monitoring Officer would get back to members. Cllr Holland commented that 
the Council had participated in a joint air quality group with the City Council 
and was doing what they could to mitigate the risk. It was to be noted that the 
issues mentioned in the report were complex, some of them involving 
international legal actions long with liaising with other authorities. The portfolio 
holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth confirmed that the meetings 
were still taking place. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked about 2.4.3 and how come that a civil servant had made 
the decision that the Council would be liable for something that they don’t 
own. – The Chair commented that the Coal Authority needed remedial works 
to be carried out in March 2023 for the previous mining works to be dealt with 
under the railway station car parking around the station building. Funding 
were secured and the question of who would be liable amidst the various 
partners involved came as the answer wasn’t obvious. The DFT was to find a 
solution and progress had been made over the Christmas season.  
 
An update on the legal position of the Council would be provided to members 
by the Monitoring Officer outside of the public forum and upon request. 
Negotiations were ongoing and legal coverage was investigated in the event 
the Council would indeed be liable. 

 
- Cllr Stubbs asked if a representative of the Council would be attending a 

scheduled meeting between partners. – Officers taking part in the project 
management had been involved in all meetings. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked why Kidsgrove Town Council would be underwriting the 
Shared Service Hub. – It had been agreed that the Town Council would bear 
the responsibility of running the Shared Service Hub, which was separate 
from that of its construction.  
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if the report on the Coal Mining Risks due on 29th 
December 2023 had been received. – This was about drilling to assess 
whether there was anything that needed remediated before any construction 
took place. The Chair would investigate.  

 
Resolved: 1. That there are currently no risks that are more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q3 2023/24, be noted. 
 

2. That there have been 2 risk level increases, be noted. 
 
3. That there are no changes to the Corporate Risk Register, be 
noted. 
 
4. That the Kidsgrove Town Deal Risk Register and current position 
be noted. 
 
5. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 

 
6. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://youtu.be/bo_8N2SPDvI?t=268


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 05/02/24 

  
3 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3 2023/24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Update for Quarter 2.  
 
There were no questions from members. 
 
Resolved: That the report be considered. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report on the delivery 
of the internal audit service going forward as the current contract was reaching the 
end of its term. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if there was an opportunity for members to review the procurement 
exercise. – The scoring was split 50% for the quality of service and 50% for the price. 
This could be discussed further in private. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the requirement of an Internal Audit Service be noted. 

 
2. That the outcome of the procurement exercise to tender for an 
Internal Audit Service and Counter Fraud function provider be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the item by informing members that preliminary work had been 
done with the new auditor from KPMG, based in Manchester and with long 
experience in the public sector. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Value for Money Audit 
report prepared by Grant Thornton. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Stubbs expressed his perplexity on a statement suggesting that the 
Scrutiny Committee may have more sight of risks than Cabinet members. – 
The Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader responded that weekly meeting were 
taking place with the Deputy Chief Executive to ensure Cabinet members 
were kept up to date.  
 

- Cllr Stubbs referred to the Savings Plans that were to be included in the 
MTFS in 2023 (page 49), if this had been done and would be going forward. – 
The savings had been included as part of the performance monitoring and 
was now a regular element in this quarterly report. 
 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if there had been any progress in the recruitment of two 
independent members to join the Committee as recommended. – The 
recruitment process had started for these voluntary positions. Unfortunately 
there hadn’t been much interest yet. 
 

https://youtu.be/bo_8N2SPDvI?t=1465
https://youtu.be/bo_8N2SPDvI?t=1725


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 05/02/24 

  
4 

- Cllr Stubbs asked if the value of lands and buildings had been overestimated 
as highlighted on the opinion on the financial statements and if so why the 
figure had not been corrected. – The figure wasn’t wrong and had been 
obtained legitimately. The auditors were presenting a judgement based on 
local factors which did not invalidate the work undertaken in-house to do the 
valuation. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.19 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/bo_8N2SPDvI?t=1912
https://youtu.be/bo_8N2SPDvI?t=2854

